annual present value remains positive, it increases steadily over the years.

Figure 16: Development of the annual present value

 -
 50

 100
 150
 200
 250
 300
 350
 400
 450

2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024 2026

PV
 [M

N
O

K]

Year

Annual Present Value

38

Figure 17: Development of the net present value

Table 8 shows that the NPV and IRR are significant. In particular is the IRR high, this is
due to the fact that the investment of drilling the first well is already regained during the
first year of production and when the injection well is drilled (2015)  the income from the
producing well makes up for this investment as well keeping the annual present value
positive.

3.5.3. Sensitivity Analysis
In order to evaluate the uncertainty of our economic analysis it is necessary to perform a
sensitivity analysis. This determines how different values affect a dependable variable,
in our case the NPV and IRR.

Table 9 shows the results of the sensitivity analysis. The analysis is based on the
following assumptions:

• Oil and gas prices increasing 5% p. a. /decreasing 3% p. a.
• Production: +/- 30%
• Investments: +/- 40%

 -
 200
 400
 600
 800

 1 000
 1 200
 1 400
 1 600
 1 800
 2 000

2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024 2026

N
PV

 [M
N

O
K]

Year

Net Present Value

39

Table 9: Sensitivity of net present value and internal rate of return

 Low Base High
Oil price
% change -3 % 0 5 %
NPV [MNOK] 1 505 1 831 2 528
% change (NPV) -18 % 0 % 38 %
IRR 179 % 195 % 221 %

Production
% change -30 % 0 30 %
NPV [MNOK] 1 174 1 831 2 488
% change (NPV) -36 % 0 % 36 %
IRR 131 % 195 % 329 %

Investments
% change 40 % 0 -40 %
NPV [MNOK] 1 687 1 831 1 974
% change (NPV) -8 % 0 % 8 %
IRR 134 % 195 % 329 %

Figure 18: Clustered bar representation of the sensitivity of the NPV

 -18%

 -36%

 -8%

 38%

 36%

 8%

0 500 1 000 1 500 2 000 2 500 3 000

Oil price

Production

Investments

NPV [MNOK]

Low

High

40

The clustered bar representation of Figure 18 shows the influence of the oil price,
production volumes and investment cost has on the NPV. The influence, represented by
change in percent, is indicated at each bar. The figure shows that the NPV remains
positive and above 1.1 billion NOK for all the assumed cases; giving the impression of a
very robust investment.

The relatively high NPV and IRR of this investment show that it could be a good idea to
drill the two new wells from an economical point of view. However there are two main